

25-952

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JENNIFER VITSAXAKI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SKANEATELES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT; SKANEATELES CENTRAL
SCHOOLS' BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
Case No. 5:24-cv-001155

**MOTION OF CHILD & PARENTAL RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL**

MARY E. MCALISTER (Counsel of Record)
VERNADETTE R. BROYLES
CHILD & PARENTAL RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, INC.
5425 Peachtree Pkwy. # 110
Norcross, GA 30092
770.448.4525
mmcalister@childparentrights.org
vbroyles@childparentrights.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court's decision exemplifies how <i>Monell</i> has been used to create <i>de facto</i> sovereign immunity for municipalities..... 4	
II. Plaintiffs' efforts to hold municipalities accountable are further hampered by lower courts' misapplication of plausibility pleading standards to <i>Monell</i> claims. 7	
III. District courts impermissibly utilize a <i>de facto</i> heightened pleading standard for <i>Monell</i> claims. 11	
IV. District courts deny plaintiffs the latitude required to obtain the facts necessary to meet their heightened plausibility and pleading standards..... 15	
V. Courts' application of <i>Monell</i> to deny plaintiffs the opportunity to challenge constitutional violations renders section 1983 effectively meaningless. 18	
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENT	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2 8, 16, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 8
<i>Blair v. Appomattox County School District</i> , Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 24-1682.....	1
<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	5
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	12, 14
<i>Foote v. Ludlow School Committee</i> , First Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 23-1069.....	1
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	5
<i>Keahey v. Bethel Township</i> , No. 11-cv-07210 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2014), 10	
<i>Landerer v. Dover Area School District</i> , MD of PA Case No. 1:24-cv-00566	1
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	12-14
<i>Littlejohn v. Leon County School Board</i> , Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 23-10385; <i>Perez v. Broskie</i> , MD FL Case No. 3:22-cv-83	2
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 5, 13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	13

<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 280–81 (1977)	4
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	4, 13
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	6
<i>Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Willey v. Sweetwater County School District #1</i> , Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Case No. 25-8027.....	2
<i>Williams v. Town of Southington</i> , 205 F.3d 1327 (2d Cir. 2000)	14

Other Authorities

David Jacks Achtenberg, <i>Taking History Seriously: Municipal Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 And The Debate Over Respondeat Superior</i> , 73 FORDHAM L.R. 2183 (2005)	5
Fred Smith, <i>Local Sovereign Immunity</i> , 116 COLUMBIA L. REV. 409 (2016)	3-5, 7
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Municipal Immunity</i> , 109 VIRGINIA L. REV.,1181 (October 2023)	8, 9, 11, 18, 19, 21
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Municipal Liability Under Section 1983: Some Lessons from Tort Law and Organization Theory</i> , 77 GEO. L.J. 1753 (1989).	20, 21

Rules

FED R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	12
